Discussion / Direction / Decision on the Harbor
Mountain Bypass Cell Tower Parcel Lease.

Recommendation: Direct staff to prepare the lease and ordinance and to provide feedback on
any requested changes to the preliminary terms as outlined in this memo.



City and Borough of Sitka

PROVIDING FOR TODAY...PREPARING FOR TOMORROW

Coast Guard City, USA

MEMORANDUM
To: Mayor Eisenbeisz and Assembly Members
Thru: John Leach, Municipal Administre%%f
From: Amy Ainslie, Planning Director 74"
Date: May 4, 2021
Subject: Harbor Mountain Bypass Cell Tower Parcel Lease

Background

On August 5, 2020, the Assembly directed staff to issue a Request for Proposals (RFP)
to lease a site on Harbor Mountain Bypass Road for the purpose of cell tower
development. CBS was approached by Vertical Bridge/New Horizons (VB/NH) who are
contractors for Verizon Wireless with the original request to lease municipal land in this
area.

The RFP was developed and advertised from October 2 — November 2, 2020. One
proposal was received, and it was from VB/NH. The response was reviewed by CBS
staff including Planning, Public Works, Finance, Electric, and SFD. The review team
agreed unanimously that some further detail and more competitive terms were needed
in order to move forward with a lease; a letter was sent from CBS to VB/NH on
December 17" requesting further information.

VB/NH provided a response and modified terms to CBS on February 25™". CBS staff has
since reviewed the modified response and felt it was sufficiently complete and
competitive to bring forward to the Assembly for consideration.

Analysis

Leases of this length require authorization from the Assembly via ordinance. Staff would
like direction from the Assembly to move forward in preparing a lease document and an
ordinance for this lease.

Broadly, these are the terms of the lease as proposed:

e $1,000/month base lease price

e 2% annual rent escalator on the base lease price

e 33% revenue sharing for rents paid by future co-locators (i.e. subtenants on the
tower exclusive of Verizon Wireless)



e Lease area is approximately 5,625 square feet plus the access drive
e Initial term of 5 years with renewal terms at each 5 year increment for a total of
30 years

Much of the information exchange between CBS and VB/NH centered around the base
lease price. Given a few comparable leases in Sitka we were able to find, CBS staff
initially felt a substantially higher base lease price was warranted. However, after
discussion with the proposers on the investment challenges for new tower development,
staff agrees the alternative revenue sharing structure as proposed best balances
developer and CBS returns.

Fiscal Note

No expenses for development of the lease and ordinance are expected at this time. A
survey of the lease parcel will be a required attachment to the lease agreement and
ordinance; as was explicated in the RFP, this expense is to be borne by the selected
proposer (VB/NH).

Recommendation

Direct staff to prepare the lease and ordinance and to provide feedback on any
requested changes to the preliminary terms as outlined in this memao.

Attachments:
e RFP & Attachments
¢ VB/NH RFP Response
e CBS Response 12.17
e VB/NH Response 2.25
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REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP)

HARBOR MOUNTAIN BYPASS CELL TOWER PARCEL LEASE

Advertise Request for Proposal October 2, 2020 to November 2, 2020
Submittals Due November 2, 2020



Released October 2, 2020

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS
ISSUED BY
THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA, ALASKA
FOR
LEASE OF MUNICIPAL LAND FOR CELL TOWER DEVELOPMENT - A PORTION
OF TRACT C ASLS 79-4, HARBOR MOUNTAIN BYPASS ROAD
OCTOBER 2020

A. Overview

The City and Borough of Sitka (CBS) intends to lease a 2,500 — 10,000 square foot tract of land
within the northeast portion of Tract C, ASLS 79-4 for the purposes of cellular tower development,
construction, and operation. The lease parcel is not yet surveyed, as the intent was to retain
flexibility for the selected developer to identify a suitable location for a tower within the area of
interest. An aerial vicinity map is provided to indicate the area of interest for lease.

B. Property Characteristics

The area of interest for the lease is located on Harbor Mountain Bypass Road, which is a right-of-
way maintained by CBS. It is also proximate to a municipal water tower. Electric service is
available in the vicinity; the selected developer will need to extend electric service into the lease
parcel.

There are mapped wetlands in the area; the selected developer will need to contact the Alaska
Army Corps of Engineers to definitively determine wetlands delineation in the area, and for
information regarding development in the wetlands. A map of known wetlands is available in the
Appendices and provided as informational only. CBS makes no representations, determinations,
or waivers of wetlands in the area and/or regulatory requirements for development of wetlands in
this area.

The property is zoned as R-1 single-family and duplex residential. Cellular antennas and towers
are allowed. Proposers are encouraged to review the zoning code which can be accessed at:
https://www.codepublishing.com/AK/Sitka/
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C. Existing Utilities and Construction Information

Single-phase electric service is available in the area; approximately 1,000 feet of underground feed
would need to be run to the site and a pad mount transformer installed. If larger electrical needs or
three phase power is requested by the selected proposer, CBS can work with the selected proposer
to meet the needs for the project. Reponses to the RFP should include power needs/demand.

The proposed location and dimensions of utilities shall be shown in the proposed development
plan so they can be evaluated along with the rest of the proposal elements.

Development of this land may increase stormwater runoff onto properties downstream. The
selected proposer for this property will be required to adhere to CBS Stormwater Design Standards
and complete a comprehensive hydrology study completed by a State of Alaska licensed Civil
Engineer and accepted by the CBS Department of Public Works.

The maximum building height in the R-1 zone is 35 vertical feet - CBS recognizes this is below
the usual/industry standard for cell tower construction. Upon receiving and selecting a proposal,
CBS will apply for a variance through the Sitka Planning Commission to secure rights to build a
tower taller than 35 feet based on the total maximum height as described in the Site Plan (see
section E) of the selected proposal. This variance will be sought prior to execution of the lease.

Obtaining all necessary geotechnical information and applicable permits during planning, design,
and construction shall be sole responsibility of the selected proposer.

D. Surveying

This lease area is not yet surveyed — flexibility is offered for the selected proposer to define the
lease boundaries within the designated vicinity. The area to be leased shall be no smaller than
2,500 square feet and no larger than 10,000 square feet. The selected proposer shall commission a
survey of the lease area (with a surveyor licensed in the State of Alaska), which will be agreed
upon between the selected proposer and CBS prior to execution of the lease documentation. The
survey will be completed at the sole expense of the selected proposer.

E. Requirements for Proposals

It is the goal of the CBS for private developers to lease this property and develop it with a cellular
tower.

Developers submitting Proposals must include the following requested information arranged in
this order:

1. Narrative statement of qualifications of your firm or enterprise and key

consultants/contractors to be engaged, if applicable.
2. Qualifications of project manager, engineer(s) of record and surveyor.
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7.

8.

9.

List of projects previously completed of a similar nature including a construction cost
and start/completion dates for each project.

Submit an organizational chart showing a designated project manager and staff,
including consultants/contractors, if known.

Statement of proposer’s experience working in Southeast Alaska or a similar
environment.

Site Plan: Detailed proposed lease lot and structure layout with approximate
dimensions of parcel, buildings/structures/improvements, site security, and
landscaping, fences, or any other features that would provide buffer or visual screening
of the tower.

Details on proposed roads, utilities, and drainage improvements to be constructed.
Include expected electric power demand.

Concept narrative of your development plan for the project including estimated time of
completion, site security, and improvements to services for cell users.

Sources of funding for the project and a tentative development timetable.

10. Proposed lease price: Proposed lease price should be expressed as US dollars per year.
11. Responses are limited to no more than 15 pages.

Responses to this RFP will be evaluated and ranked based on the following criteria (100 points

total):

1.

Development/Site Plan (0 to 20 points)
Does the proposal address site security? Does the proposal include provisions for
buffering/visual screening? Is proposer (and team) qualified to perform the work?

Co-Location Opportunities (0 to 20 points)
How many spaces to accommodate co-location for future wireless carriers will be
designed?

Timeliness of Development (0 to 10)
How soon will the tower be constructed and service available once the lease is
executed?

Lease Price (0 to 50 points)
Points for lease price shall be awarded based upon the following formula:
(Your Lease Price/Highest Lease Price) X 50 points

F. Submissions and Inquiries

Submit five (5) copies of your Proposal(s) to:

City and Borough of Sitka, Municipal Clerk
100 Lincoln Street,
Sitka, Alaska 99835
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The exterior of packaging, containing the proposals, shall be clearly marked Harbor Mountain
Bypass Cell Tower Parcel Lease.

Proposals will be received until 4:00 p.m. local time Monday, November 2, 2020.

As a part of the review of proposals, CBS may, at its discretion, require the submittal of additional
detailed information.

The City and Borough of Sitka has not, as of the date of the preparation of this RFP, established a
review timetable.

Prior to the submittal, inquiries may be directed to Amy Ainslie, Planning Director, City and
Borough of Sitka at planning@cityofsitka.org. While phone inquiries can be made to (907) 747-
1815, emails are requested to allow for tracking of potential questions.

The CBS reserves the right to modify this RFP at any time. CBS further reserves the right to
evaluate the proposals in any manner CBS deems appropriate.

CBS reserves the right to accept or reject any and/or all proposals, to waive irregularities or
informalities in the proposals, and to negotiate a contract with the proposer that best meets the
selection criteria.

The materials provided in this RFP and appendices are provided for informational purposes only.
Potential proposers shall take responsibility for independently verifying all information. Any lease
of the land will be in the condition “as is”. Any lessee will assume the entire risk as to the quality
and suitability of the land for their intended purpose(s).

Outline of Appendices
A. Aerial vicinity map — area of interest
B. Topography map
C. Known wetlands mapping
D. Survey Document: Tract C, ASLS 79-4
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Request for Proposal (RFP)
by
City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska
for
Harbor Mountain Bypass Cell Tower Parcel Lease

Supplemental Documents

1. Aerial VICINILY Map ..o, Page 2-3
2. TOPOgrapny Map....ccooiiri i e e e, Page 4
3. Known wetlands mapping.........cccovveeiiiiiiiiieiie e e Page 5
4. Survey document: Tract C, ASLS 79-4.............cooeeiininnnn, Page 6

Useful Links and Resources

City and Borough of Sitka Web GIS
http://www.mainstreetmaps.com/ak/sitka/public.asp

Sitka General Code
https://www.codepublishing.com/AK/Sitka/

City and Borough of Sitka Bids and RFPs
https://www.cityofsitka.com/government/departments/publicworks/BidRFP.html

Any questions regarding this project should be directed to Amy Ainslie, Planning
Director, at planning@cityofsitka.org, (907) 747-1815.



http://www.mainstreetmaps.com/ak/sitka/public.asp
https://www.codepublishing.com/AK/Sitka/
https://www.cityofsitka.com/government/departments/publicworks/BidRFP.html
mailto:planning@cityofsitka.org
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION BOUNDARY SURVEY'OF TRACTS A,B,C & D, U.S. SURVEY GENERAL NOTES ' '

I

E AR 503130" E - 395.57°; oG1'45" E - 396.11'; S 30°01°'30" E - 396.16"; i '
-§:A CERTAIN TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING SITUATE WITHIN A FRACTION OF U.S. 320.24'; S 30°03'30" E - 395.57'; S 30°01 3 ; 17. AUTHORIZATION TO CONDUCT THE BOUNDARY RETRACEMENT SURVEY OF U.S. SURVEY NO. 3806 AND SUBSEQUENT
: BCSURVEY ND. 3806 (FRACTIONS OF PROTRACTED SECS. 15, 16, 22, 26 AND 27, T.555., S 30°01'30" € - 395.93'; S 30°02'00" E -~ 395.01' 7O ORIGINAL GLO/BLM MONUMENT COFNER SURDIVISION OF SAID LAND INTO TRAETS A,.B, C AND D, U.S. SURVEY NO. 3806 WAS BY LETTER DATED
‘FER.63E., C.R.M.D, CITY AND BORDUGH OF SITKA, FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT, STATE OF ND. g, U.S. SURVEY ND. 3806; THENCE ALONG LINES 9-10 AND A FRACTIGH OF LINE 10-11, SEPYEMBER 18, 1978 FROM MR, GENE REHMFIELD, CITY ENGINEER, CITY AND BORDUGH OF SITKA, ALASKA.
SALASKA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY BOUNDED AND DESCRIPED AS FOLLONWS; V.5, SURVEY ND. 380%, SAID LINE BEING THE COMMON BOUNDARY LINE BETWEEN TRACT D, U.S.
{2 SURVEY NO. 3806 AND LOT 1, U.S, SURVEY MO, 3746 AND LOT‘B-'P‘-, U.S. SURVEY NO. 2747, 2). SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR THIS SURVEY WERE 8Y CONTRACTUAL DOCUMENTS DATED AUGUST 24, 1978 AS
{BEGIMNING AT THE ORIGINAL GLO/BLM MONUMENT CORNER NO. 1, U.S. SURVEY NO. 3805, THE FOLLOWING COURSES; 5 28°11'45" E ~ 471.25"; S 30°00°W5" E - 488.12' TO MONUMENT WRITTEN BY MR. JERRY D. SIMPSON, L.S., DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS, CITY ANO BOROUGH OF SITKA,
S SAID MONUMENT HAVING AN APPROXIMATE GEOGRAPHIC POSITION OF LATITUDE = CORNER MO, 7, LOT 1, BLOCX 4, CASCADE CREEK SUBDIVISION, SAID CORKNER BEING ON THE ALASKA.
3570053}{: LONGITUDE = 135923 1/2'W; THEMCE ALOMG LINE 1-2, U.5. SURVEY NO. 3806, SAID AFOREMENT IONED COMMON BOUNDARY [INE BETWEEN TRACT D, U.S. SURVEY NO. 3806 AND LOT b-A, .
“LINE BEING THE COMMON BOLNDARY BETWEEN TRACT €, U.S. SURVEY ND. 3806; LOTS 22 AND U.5. SURVEY NO. 2747 AND BEING ON THE NORTHWESTERLY MOST CORNER OF CASCADE CREEK 3). THE RASIS-OF-BEARING UTILIZED FOR THE RETRACEMENT SURVEY OF ALL WORK DENOTED BY THIS PLAT WAS
‘23, U.S. SURVEY NO. 2410; LOT 2, U.S. SURVEY NO. 3805 #AD LOTS 24 THROUGH 31, U.S. SUBDIVISION; THENCE ALONG THE NORTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF CASCADE CREEK SUBDIVISION THE ORIGINAL RECOVERED G.L.0. MONUMENYS LOCATED ON CORNERS 5 AND 6, LOT 1, BLOCK b, CASCADE
SURVEY NO. 2420, ALONG A SURVEY LINE PASSING THROUGH COMMON MONUMENTS ALONG THE BEING COMMON 7O THE SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF TRACT D, U.S. SURVEY NO. 3806, ThE CREEK SUBDIVISION, A FRACTION OF U.S. SURVEY NO. 3806. THE ACCEPTED SEAR!NG OF RECORD OF SAID
AFOREMENT JONED COMMON BOUMDARY LINE, THE FOLLOWING COURSES; S 30008'45" E - 396.07"; FOLLOWING COURSES; N 59°32'00" E - 67-34'; M 59°u48'45" E - 335.53'; M 46°47'30" E - MONUMENTS WAS M 59°51'20" E
§ 30°0100" E - 395.02'; S 37°03'15" E - 395.34'; S 30°0L'Q0" E - 396.12'; 448.34° TO A POINT ON CURVATURE; THENCE ALONG A 12°09'30" CURVE TO THE RIGHT TYPICAL M M
- 30°03'45" E ~ 395.69'; § 3C°01'45" E - 792.21'; S 30°03'15" E - 395.40%; (RADIUS = 471.147) THROUGH AN ARC OF 22°29742", AN ARC LENGTH OF 184.98" (CHORD = %). FIELD EQUIPMENT UTILIZED TO CONDUCT THIS SURVEY INCLUDED, BUT WAS NOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING; ONUMENT ESTABLISHED
5 30909'30" E - 165.27%; S 28959' 15" E - 385.95'; S 30°0200% E - 395.95' TO CURNER N 31°20'30" E - 183.79") 7O A POINT OF TANGENCY ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LIMITS WILD T2E THEODOLITE, WILD T1 THEODOLITE, HEWLETT-PACKARD MODEL 3835 ELECTRONIC DISTAMCE MEASUR- THIS SURVEY
NO. 2, U.S. SURVEY NO. 3806; THENCE ALONG LINE 2-3, U.S. SURVEY NO. 3806, SAID LINE OF CASCADE CREEK ROAD; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE AFOREMENTIONED NORTHERLY RIGHT-O- ING DEVICE, 200" "ADD" BABBIT TAPE CERTIFIED TO A STAMDARD LOVAR TAPE, NUMEROUS HAND TOOLS, ETC.
BEING THE COMMON BOUNDARY LINE BETWEEN TRACT B, U.5. SURVEY ND. 3806 AND A WAY LIMITS OF CASCADE CREFK ROAD, N 42°35'15' E - 243.60' T0 A POINT OF CURVATURE;
DEDECATED RIGHT-OF-WAY WITHIN 1.5, SURVEY NO. 2419, N 76°39'qp” £ - 376.05" TO TE T"ENCF A‘L'm A 13956"38" CURVE TO P‘E LEFT (RADIUE :"41'0'-90') THROU?H AN ARC OF 5). THE WORK WAS COMDUCTED FOLLOWING SURVEY SPECIFICATIONS AS PUBLISHED WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT OF
ORIGINAL GLO/BLM MONUMENT CORNER HO. 3, U.S5. SURVEY NO. 3806; THENCE ALONG LINE ™ 3-4 2226254, AN ARC LEMGTH OF 152.2‘] l(C:DRD =N 31'}2 45" E ~ 101.84') TO A POINT OF COMMERCE, MATIONAL OCEAN SURVEY PUBLICATION, "CLASSIFICATION, STANDARDS OF ACCURACY, AMD GENERAL
AND 45, U.S. SURVEY NO. 3806, SAID LINE BEING THE COMVON BOUNDARY LINE BETWEEN TANGENCY; THEMCE CONTINUING M 19°52'15" E - 139.84' 7O A POINT QN THE COMMON BOUNDARY SPECIFICATIONS OF GEUDETIC CONTROL SURVEYS", THIRD ORDER, CLASS 11 TRAVERSE SURVEYS.
TRACT A, U.S. SURVEY NO. 3806 AND LOTS 17 THROUGH 21, U.S. SURVEY NO. 2419 ALONG LINE BETWEEN U.S. SURVEY NO. 3806 AND THE NATIONAL FOREST BOUNDARY, SAID POINT BEING
SURVEY LINES PASSING THROUGH COMMON MONUMENTS ALONG THE AFOREMENTIONED COMMON ON LINE 16-17, U.S. SURVEY NO. 3806 AND LINE AP ND. 1-AP NO. 2, U.S. SURVEY NO. 3565; 6). WHERE RECORD GLO/BLM SURVEY COURSES (BEARING AND DISTANCE) DIFFER FROM FIELD SURVEY COURSES AS VICINITY MAP
BOUNDARY LINE, THE FOLLOWING COURSES; 5 30901'15" E - 395-55'; S 20958'3g" E - THENCE ALOMG AFOREMENTIOMED COMMON BOUNDARY LINE ALGNG LINE 15'17, U.S. SURVEY NO. RECOVERED BY THIS RETRACEMENT AND SUBDIVISION SURVEY, THE RECORD SURVEY COURSE IS SHOWN IN SOURCE : USGS. QUADRANGLE SITKA (A4 6 A-5), ALASKA
792.16'; § 30002*30% E ~ 395.05'; & 30°01'15" E - 385.57'; S 590591 15" W - 329.40" 3806 ALONG A SURVEY LlE\E PASSING THROUGH COMMON MONUMENTS ON THE AFOREMENTIONED COMMON PARENTHESES, THUSLY, (N 30°00'00" W - 396,00') WHILE THE FIELD MEASURED COURSE BY THIS R=TRACE— s - .
Y0 ORIGINAL GLOJBM MONGMENT CORIER NO. 5, U.5. SURVEY NO. 3808; THENCE ALONG LINES BOUNDARY LINE, THE FOLLOWING COURSES; N 29°39°'00" W - 35.59' TO WITNESS POSITION MONU- MENT SURVEY. IS SHOWN W1THOUT PARENTHESES, THUSLY, M 30°03'45% W - 395.69'. 1951 SCALE* 1: 63,350 A-4 ;1965
5-6 AND 6-7, .S, SURVEY NO. 3806, SAID LINE BEING THE COMMON BOUNDARY LINE BETWEEN MENY NO. 2, U.S. SURVEY NO. 3565; THENCE N 29°40'15" W - 1932.05' TO WITNESS POSITION _ owrE: 42§ (o REV: 5.5 11963
TRACT A, U.S. SURVEY MO. 3806 AND LOTS C THROUGH K, U.S. SURVEY NO. 2749 ALONG A m M3, 3, U.S. SURVEY NO. 3565; THENCE N 20942'15" W - 2412.97' TO WITNESS 7). 1 U.5. ACRE = 0.40%7 HECTARE.
SURVEY LINE PASSING THROUGH COMMON MONUMENTS ALONG THE AFOREMENTIONED COMMON MOMUMENT NO. &, U.S. SURVEY ND. 3565; THEMCE M 29°30'30" 4 - 1041.98° TO
‘ BOUNDARY LINE, THE FOLLOWING COURSES; S 30°01'45" E - 263.077; 5 30°01°45" E - WITNESS POSITION MOMUMENT NO. 5, U,S, SURVEY NO, 3565; THENCE N 29°38'15% W - 2530,15' B). 1 METER = 3,280833 U.S. SURVEY FEET,
264.08'; S 30°02'30" E ~ 164.98%; S 30°01'45" £ - 161.717; S 30°0{'15" € - 168.32; TO WITNESS POSITION MONUMENT NO. B, U.S. SURVEY NO, 3565; THENCE W 29°27'30" W - - :
; -98'; 3 3 2632.07' TO ANGLE POINT MONUMENT NO. 2. U.S 6 9). A RIGHT-OF-WAY PERMIT EXISTS WITHIN TRACT C, U.S. SURVEY NO. 3B06, AS SHOWN. SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY
S 29°59'15" E - 164.98'; S 10°27'15" E - 264.06%; S 10°27'15" E - 165.04° . 2, U.5, SURVEY NO. 3565 BEING COMMON TO CORNER :
GG E - 285,180 T0 SRiGiL GLo/e ot O N L e o ;:Sni\?:::'f: ,f,'”' Bgés’ SURVEY 10. 3670, 3 53G'00" W - 1653.50" 70 CORWER 10. 1. U.S. THE RIGHT-DF-WAY PERMIT. [S TO C.ONSTRUCT AND MAINTAIN A DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY.
3 £ ALONG . 3B06 BEING THE TRUE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING.
COMON BOUNDARY LINE BETWEEN TRACT A, U.S. SLRVEY NO. 3B06 AND LOTS 10 THROUGH 1%, 10). ALL G.L.0. AND/OR B.L.M. COR‘ER MONUMEMTS RECOVERED BY THIS SURVEY WERE SET AND MARKED AS
U.S. SURVEY NO. 2418 ALONG A SURVEY LINE PASSING THROUGH COMMON MONUMENTS ALONG con NCALLED OUT WITHIN ORIGINAL GLO/BLM FIELD NOTES OF RECORD
THE AFOREMENTIONED COMMON BOLNDARY LINE, THE FOLLOWING COURSES; N 59°59°00% E - TAINING 380.17 ACRES (153.85 HECTARES) F CORD.,
11). THE ORIGIM OF THE APPROXIMATE GEUGRAPHIC POSITION OF CORNER MO, 1, U.S. SURVEY NO. 3B06 WAS -
THE B.L.M. PLAT OF RECORD FOR SAID SURVEY, DATED DECEMBER 23, 1960.
& 55 FSES .
BT. 3
”'HEHLDQK
- arz NATSON AL O E ST DL AR %‘; Tuey BLazED l:n.qcnu "”ﬁw
BLAZED 8°CEOAR  BLAZED 10°CECAR
. NG6W-0.8 S2P0W- 14 DO'E-345
@ e . - . 529°300C°E -3859'
S ; 526027'30 - 263207 _ o Crssnacn $25°3845'E - 2530.5' _ K s2er3030°E -0aie %, {5 2omavise - 3,7 A G esars"E -2412.97' Sy _ szs°4o'|s"|-: '\932.05' é &
7 (259142 i 1,508,086 - gI15.62 {1,13500% (2,302.08°) 145014 481 =il -‘mo.so‘) =& (2,352.80")
105477 SIB%SIW-1308T \\ cuavgo 409;;\'
5 'MW r 22952'54°
(o5 =W~ 138.64° . %: aoaa)
(ST~ 16192 . Tz B254°
N 7 53191295 W+ IBLE4 /@; \, L= is2so
Ly | HATOZS'W - -
i oSN T \dszeasien "
<lg V'*}% 237
U S35 S UR ¥ e, M
° &b “ _/ ' T
<l T .
=M= CURVE - DATA
8 =ﬂ] ) A= 222947 H
(1PN} *_w 1" ol o Rz 47114’
TRACT'C 5 O TRACT A £ Llaee 3
AREA = 15545 Ac. g AéfEeEA; |293g ARAEC'S . Y rRACT D" Y CASCADE CREEK s
= - | = - -
AREA-=629| HECTARES 3 1 . Bl § AREA=28.19 Ac. SURPINISION \ ; h
. z '— {N30500°00°W - 1980.007) - 3 o] AREA=11.41 HECTARES f'—( T ALY pAsuenT [ Q r
. ' Nw'orls'w NZFSE3CW | NESTEaETW | N300S0 W N3GOI15 W . ssgwq_.,-w A= B4
POINT OF BEGINNING 1 =39 eyisting R/W PERMIT, ; | 39608" T 355; P 30557 I 2 g Nl
LEGAL_DESCRIPTION SEE NOTE NO. 9 Firrpted I e08 (396007 Chent) i 306007 “ |, 559:»32-00'.”-5734 5wl
LAT: 57°06' N - . =3 i ' ! 8 [N30*0000 W= 1980.00 ] (- 10 ;g‘ﬂ Sﬁ, ! - : - g
LONG: 135°231/2°W &~ s . L (5 76%40° 0g w ; 378.87°) ! 200’00 E - 328,01 i , —— — 4 — —_— = ittt 3___00‘.!1-.:::,531 IHSIPOFO0W = £55CT) N3° 34 w—5‘£64 :
’ mrvole -k g o s iy T T fonio e e Y g eSO o8y
NEFCIOTW T NIRRT W mu‘wﬁmo‘mqs’w T Na0eoras W o NEORIEW Naoesgisw | waccozoow s | T -20- -l9- - -ir- ok gho- Tapel o Fi z 22200 e P 1Bee0G) e, eReqy 3 Reeaq ", [4B%a%1 " oo
30607 96, | 3953q’ W 39 396.11° | N oado a 35595’ 39559 z | Bl e o R ¥z —té- -3 -12- R L —1e- L N~L-BA \d - -- -- - ! LI
Nl 13600 (396.007) 398007+ [860m t;seoo') ' 238 ! (3scam ! (39a00) fasadoh o+ isee0d) [ 1@ : e 3% | e Pig S ey iy {$ 60°00°00"W = 319.77') 1 {H 89°56'00°E - 198,36 (% 307 odfoo™w - 2,277.09" )
N\ 1 1 I Ny 1 « 9 1 Gag lgf 558 Bmd BYY & 5 z’i‘ 7 $38°5990'W- 32024 N59°5120°E - 194,99 | | | | {5 sorodoorw nsazio>\ ¥
NI —30- 20—~ —28- —27- 1 -26- 1 ~25- | ~24- | Wl -23- 1 -22- : i A 228 Lol £t §%a 4o 885 x5 A : BASIS— OF L BEARIN : : . [ A
'q' N B - Z § z" =z *§ gka? 7 l . b N 30P0000 21808
] ged ASc 7 5 = IS N l | o
4 L R Qq & 5 S =z - " e s S F3 &8s i “” s s e as T e Jrgpiy s l 'h-l
9" N Y = * | 2 S S o -y lb;\'
ELAED (X rma HEMLOCK |k
N ~gen’ h‘i
l E.AIE)( E.'[)ZQ SPRUCE
NE6 ¥PE- 1030
BLAZED fVRT] 6 HEMLOGK e SYMBOLS
HEo¥ce- 788"
4] RECOVERED G.LO/BLM MONUMENT
—OWNERSHIP CERTIFICATION —=LCERTIFICATE DEDICATION._.. __CERTIFICATION OF APPROVAL__ __CERTIFICATION OF APPROVAL..__
- - —_BY THE — = SURVEY BOUNDARY LINE

T QF RIGHT OF WAY BY THE _BOARD ASSEMBLY

Pt o

ALASKA DIvTeTon O Laoe xi TAT T STATE OF ALASKA 19" ;Uﬁﬁazcgggé%lgg"gaaglﬁsuﬁlEi‘{:’“T'DF'“‘“' FOR I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SUBDIVISION PLAT SHOWN HEREON I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SUBDIVISION PLAT SHOWN HEREON &  PRIMARY MONUMENT (SET THIS SURVEY)
THE OWNER OF U.5. SURVEY MO. 3806, AS SHOWM HEREON. ] AND DESCRIBED HEREON 1ES AS SHOWN HAS BEEN FOUND T9 COMPLY WITH THE SUBDIYISION REGULATIONS HAS BEZN FOUND TC COMPLY WITH THE SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS
HEREBY APPROVE THIS SURVEY AND SUéDIV] SION PLAT FOR THE . OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH PLATTING BOARD, AND THAT SAID OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA, AND THAT SAID PLAT HAS ® MONUMENT SET BY OTHERS
STATE OF ALASY 13 PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE BOARD BY RESOLUTION NO. BEEN APPROVED BY THE ASSEMBLY AS RECORDED IN MINUTE BOOK
' DA DIRECTOR ALASKA DIVISION — _ DATED , AND THAT THE PLAT SHOWN — , PARE -—— , DATED AND THAT THE
oate_ 4 (]9 OF LANDS HEREON MAS BEEN APPROVED FOR RECORDING IN THE OFFIGE OF PLAT SHOWN HEREON HAS BEEN APPROVED FOR RECORDING IN THE
o DIRECTOR, ALASYA DIVISICH THE DISTRICT COURT, EX OFFICIO RECORDER, SITKA, ALASKA. OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT COURT, EX OFFICIO RECORDER, SITKA,
"
OF LANDS 4199 ALASKA . A . g
o Qufioalpuch, i R S
__NOTARY'S _ACKNOWLEDGEMENT__ CRTRAN. PLATIIG BORD i’;-; or . MAe-
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORR TO BEFORE HE THIS { DAY ... ~ SELECTION INFORMATION ; _ AFTEST: ! T <' >
oF 1979 . S8 € F0[ Mool Health~ 94 : . ) L/E%,f/ %M ;ETK&\
Q. HY CONMISSION EXPIRESﬁDt 4 &) “Jentative Approval dated 4/30/62 - SECRETARY TREASIRER "' PLAT PREPARED I1-1-78
NOTARY FOR ALASKA . T Ly Emem No. 1226844 dated 5/11/62 SBAL ~g_ g - . % Yoo 7 v -
. H .« Z ; DATE OF SURVEY NAME OF SURVEYOR
__CERTIFICATION OF APPROVAL % ‘é/f’ UELV s (opy SURVEYORS  STATEMENT. Vaginning 9 " 2273 B2 M AT ATS, O
BY, H STA 3, € g v i BEESCROED - FILED P : = “ending,— A0"15-78 JUNEAUALAGHA 90802 . _
| reresy e T':ATE‘E — OFTSERVEY o O , , GiFKL o |- HeRgar CERTIFY THAT T AR PROPERLY REGISTERED AND LICENZZD i T
_ — . ‘ D SURVEYING IN THE STATE OF ALASKA, AND THAT THIS PLAT REPRES : :
;!EREDN HAS BEEN FOUND TO COMPLY WITH THE SURVEY i oat Ad—:-_ﬁa._.. w19 SURVEY MADE BY ME OR UNUER MY DIRECT !:UFERVISION. AND THE HONUHENTS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES !
EQUIREMENTS .OF THE STATE OF ALASKA J:ND 15 AP- IS 1 T - B W SHOWN THEREON ACTUALLY EXIST AS DESCRIBED, AND THAT ALL DIMENSIONS AND DIVISION OF LANDS i
g;gvgp FOR RECORDING: m “HE QFFICE OF THE RECOR- : verened by o BSSDE. OTHER OETAILS ARE CORRECT. ANCHORAGE, ALASKA L
| YT pate: Z—= 16~ recisTRATION No: LI S -STATE LAND SUQ'ELNO T9°4
q/:{ﬁ 19719 nEAR. |5,§% 58 neas.‘c RME
— — BOOK FAGE_ ] ‘BOUNDARY RETRAGEMENT VE,Y
' - ’ F U8 SURVEY NO: m {
wnnm ¢ITY 8 Al
i i APPROVAL M A
1 i RECOMMENDED: ity Ec: ,
é’ L Fﬂl'“li C'Nlll CADABTRAL fFuaiy A
+ ' * ® . tr . | avPrROVED: QQ o .
‘ WITHIN THE CTY & BOWFA\’LEOUGH OF SITKA, ALASKA it ~0 . s
e 4 - ECKEDSZM] FILE, NO. E
A —_ = = - JEET 1iad0g, METER o 3. MeE 1" q00" /& X Qﬁ ! 4, usl,‘rs'
S R —

et anars L R P ey s



Response to the City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska
Harbor Mountain Bypass Cell Tower Parcel Lease RFP

Submitted by:

Vertical Bridge Development, LLC
(“Vertical Bridge”)

750 Park of Commerce Dr, Suite 200
Boca Raton, FL 33487
www.verticalbridge.com website
Contact: Steve Hedges, Project Manager
SHedges@verticalbridge.com email
773.988.1715 mobile

And its agent:

New Horizons Telecom, Inc.
901 Cope Industrial Way
Palmer, AK 99645
Contact: Sherrie Greenshields, Program Manager
SGreenshields@nhtiusa.com email
907.761.6057 mobile




1.0 Statement of Qualifications

Vertical Bridge - Tower Developer & Owner and Program Management

Vertical Bridge is the largest private owner and manager of communication infrastructure in the country, with
more than 288,000 owned and managed sites nationwide. Vertical Bridge offers wireless and broadband carriers,
and other wireless telecom companies, locations and infrastructure needed to improve wireless services for their
customers.

Vertical Bridge offers wireless, broadcast, WISPs and loT providers a variety of solutions to fit their network needs.
Vertical Bridge’s infrastructure is located in all 50 states; in urban, suburban, traffic corridor and rural locations
and often in areas where there are no other suitable structures to improve wireless coverage.

Vertical Bridge plans to design this tower and ground compound to accommodate the anchor carrier Verizon, plus
three (3) additional future co-locators.

New Horizons Telecom, Inc, - Site Acquisition and Engineering Consultant

New Horizons Telecom, Inc. specializes in the delivery of turnkey telecommunications infrastructure solutions for
clients within all major commercial sectors and industries. Established in 1978, New Horizons is an engineering
and construction firm created to meet the challenge of making modern telecommunications services available
throughout Alaska.

New Horizons employs a diverse program management and engineering staff to ensure a high quality, timely and
cost-conscious solutions for our clientele. From site inspection and leasing to design and permitting, our engineers
have decades of experience to draw upon.

New Horizons has successfully delivered on thousands of projects, many within some of the harshest and most
remote environments in Alaska. New Horizons turn-key approach ensures that potential gaps are bridged from
the start, and project risks are identified and mitigated early.

Acutek - Surveyor

A small Alaska owned company established in 1987, which specializes in telecommunication surveys and many
other types of commercial construction projects.

Acutek staff utilizes the latest computer software to provide detailed, accurate, comprehensive final products.
Acutek uses the state-of-the art survey equipment that has been proven to be efficient, precise, and cost effective.

Site Build Contractor — Site Construction

Vertical Bridge has established relationships with various construction companies licensed to work in Alaska.
Vertical Bridge construction projects are competitive bid. Vertical Bridge restricts bidding to a select group of
construction companies, all of which have established track records for building sites on schedule and on budget.



2.0 Qualifications — Project Personnel

Vertical Bridge

Steve Hedges is the Project Manager for Vertical Bridge that, if approved, will be responsible for the Development
and Construction of this proposed tower. Steve has over 20 years of experience in the development of wireless
communications infrastructure and has been building towers for Vertical Bridge for over 4 years.

New Horizons Telecom, Inc.

Sherrie Greenshields (Project Manager) - Sherrie has over 23 years of experience in environmental permitting and
program management. Skilled in permitting large communication network projects to include; undersea fiber
optic, cable installations, and communication towers. Experience conducting public meetings, coordinating
communication between multiple disciplines and establishments.

Dale Browning, PE (Civil/Structural) — Dale has 35 years of engineering design experience. The past 10 years
have been in Alaska. He specializes in foundation designs for communication towers in remote areas of Alaska
and often in difficult soil conditions. His experience also includes site design, analysis of steel, concrete, wood,
and masonry buildings and structures.

Patrick Goodyear, PE (Electrical) — Patrick has 36 years of engineering design in electrical power system,
microwave communication system, satellite communication system, and mobile wireless system designs. Projects
have involved application of the NEC, remote power, prime power and standby generators, electrical system
upgrades, DC plant work, grounding/bonding, 5G deployment, fiber communications, utility coordination, and
renewable energy.

Acutek

Terry Nicodemus, PLS - Mr. Nicodemus has over 57 years in the surveying profession. Through the years, Mr.
Nicodemus worked for numerous survey firms in all positions. During the past twenty years his responsibilities
have included management of multiple field survey crews. Mr. Nicodemus between 1995 and 2011 has served 9
years on the Matanuska Susitna Borough Platting Board including 6 years as the chair. In 2011 he was named to
the Matanuska Susitna Borough Board of Adjustments and Appeals and he is currently the chairman. His
knowledge and expertise concerning all levels of the survey profession make him an invaluable member of any
team.

3.0 List of Projects
Below are the last three (3) towers built by Vertical Bridge in Alaska:

e US-AK-5238 Anderson: Anderson, AK




o Approximate Construction Timeframe: 9/1 to 10/31

o Total Development & Construction Costs: $384,745
e US-AK-5240 Delta Junction: Delta Junction, AK

o Approximate Construction Timeframe: 10/1 to 11/30

o Total Development & Construction Costs: $548,628
e US-AK-5242 Scotty Lake: Petersville, AK

o Approximate Construction Timeframe: 9/1 to 10/31

o Total Development & Construction Costs: $521,775

4.0 Organization Chart

Vertical Bridge (Tower Owner)
Steve Hedges, Project
Manager

New Horizons

(Site Acquistion and Acutek
Engineering) Sherrie Site Build Contractor

Greenshields, Project (Surveyor)

Manager

5.0 Project Experience — SE Alaska

Vertical Bridge

Vertical Bridge is the largest tower owner in Alaska, works with major carriers such as Verizon Wireless, AT&T and
GCl for developing and building new towers. Steve Hedges, Project Manager, is currently working on the
development of +20 new towers in the State of Alaska, and more specifically several in the Sitka area.

New Horizons Telecom, Inc.

New Horizons logistic knowledge and capabilities for remote Alaska project design, permitting and construction
are extensive. Our remote site projects routinely require the use of helicopter and barge logistics for mobilization
of personnel and equipment. Our facility in Palmer, Alaska is located on the south ramp of the Palmer Airport
providing a direct connection between the local 6000-foot runway and the state’s road and rail system.




From new tower installation to stand-alone, prefabricated equipment shelters for ocean cables to full size,
commercial structures or remote facilities, New Horizons has the experience and skill to implement building needs
regardless of scale. We are a statewide innovator in foundation design and construction — our past installations
have incorporated concepts ranging from concrete mass and driven pile to rock bolt and frozen arctic foundation
systems.

Specific to SE Alaska since 1978, we have designed, permitted and constructed projects from towers for both
cellular and microwave communications and remote microwave reflectors. Several turnkey construction projects
have occurred in environmentally sensitive areas such as National Forests. New Horizons attention to innovative
solutions, while providing practical functionality, meeting environmental and logistic challenges is unmatched.
We also have upgraded fuel tanks systems in remote SE Alaska mountain tops and performed environmental
remediation services.

Acutek

Acutek has worked in SE AK for numerous years, including multiple communication site development projects
over the past several years. They are familiar with working with the municipalities and Tribal organizations to
reach mutual benefits of building Alaska's infrastructure. They are proficient and competent in navigating both
the terrain and code requirements to perform the surveys that are both legible and accurate.

6.0 Site Plan

Through choices in site placement, design and tower height the proposed construction is designed to fill the
significant gap in Verizon Wireless coverage in the least intrusive manner possible. The proposed site is located
on a parcel of land which is currently undeveloped. The surrounding area is a large undeveloped lot. The
general area depicted in the attached graphic was selected due to its proximity to existing power that serves the
water tower, Another major factor was that this area is not within a designated wetlands area, per the U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory, which will significantly reduce environmental impacts.
However, we will work with the U.S. Army Corps. of Engineers to verify wetlands delineation of the project area
during the permitting and engineering stage of the project.

We have provided a basic site plan showing the proposed tower build. The tower structure is planned to be an 85’
monopole with a 5’ lightning rod connected at the top, for an overall structure height of 90°. The tower compound
will be surrounded by a six-foot chain link fence. The site will be secured with a locked gate with coded entry. The
tower site will be accessed using a newly constructed ~14’ wide driveway to the site. The site can be strategically
planned and placed to maximize existing tree cover to screen the site visually from the roadway. A detailed set
of construction drawings for the tower construction will be developed following a survey of the site location and
environmental studies. The drawings will be certified by a licensed professional engineer demonstrating
soundness and conformity with all applicable codes, as well as State and federal law.




7.0 Project Details — Infrastructure Improvements for Site Build

After a search of available sites which could meet the technical requirements necessary to fill the Verizon Wireless
coverage gaps, a location within No Name Mountain — Granite Creek, Parcel 24940000, was located. This area
will allow for construction meeting network requirements. This tower location is the least intrusive and most
appropriate option to meet the significant gap in Verizon Wireless coverage, which can only be met through
placement of a new tower. The lease parcel proposed is 75 ft. by 75 ft. square and adjacent to Harbor Mountain
Bypass Road and near an existing water tank. Commercial power is nearby, servicing the existing watertank. A
new 14’ wide access road/driveway will be built from Harbor Mountain Access Road to the site. Power is assumed
to route from existing overhead service lines. Placement of power pole(s), or buried underground conduits, to
the site will be necessary and will be determined during site design with the local power company. Power
requirements for the tower facility will be 800 amps, single phase power and Vertical Bridge will set a 4-gang
meter that will accommodate Verizon Wireless and three (3) additional future co-locators.

8.0 Development Plan

The proposed construction is designed to fill the significant gap in Verizon Wireless coverage (anchor tenant) in
the least intrusive manner possible. The proposed site is located on a parcel of land which is undeveloped. The
surrounding area is a large undeveloped parcel.

Attached is a proposed site plan (Appendix A). A more detailed site plan/construction drawings for the tower
construction will be developed and submitted upon RFP award. The drawings will be certified by an Alaska
licensed professional engineer demonstrating soundness and conformity with all applicable codes, as well as State
and federal law. The tower complex will be surrounded by a six-foot chain link fence. The tower site will be
accessed using a new driveway.

The tower structure is a monopole. Site placement should allow existing foliage and trees to help in screening the
site.

Vertical Bridge prefers not to illuminate towers. lllumination is typically only installed when instructed by the FAA
for the health and safety of aviators or when otherwise required by federal and state agencies. The FAA
determination for this location has not been filed. A licensed surveyor will need to provide documentation giving
both vertical and horizontal placement for the proposed tower before this can be determined.

The tower is being designed at the initial 85" height necessary to assure that the significant gap in Verizon Wireless
service coverage can be filled. The tower and foundation will also be built with enough capacity to allow for
collocation of future carriers, both on the built structure, and also designed with enough structural capacity to
allow for a possible future tower extension of height in case a future co-locator needs additional height to fill in
their coverage gap. Any possible future extension would of course need approval of CBS, but it will be designed
to be possible. This tower will be constructed to an engineering standard that allows four (4) carriers to locate
equipment on the structure. The proposed tower will be designed and engineered to accommodate Verizon
Wireless proposed equipment, plus three (3) additional future additional sets of antennas.




Vertical Bridge understands that the development of this land may possibly increase stormwater runoff onto
downward properties, and will adhere to any CBS Stormwater Design Standards and will have completed a
comprehensive hydrology study by a State of Alaska licensed Civil Engineer and submit the study to CBS
Department of Public Works.

9.0 Funding and Development Timeline

Vertical Bridge is the largest private tower developer in the country, sources are self-funded to develop new
towers to add in the portfolio.

The Development process of the proposed tower will start immediately if we are to be awarded the RFP, and the
actual Construction is most likely to start during the 2021 construction season. As soon as the RFP is awarded,
the project would begin site survey, due diligence and environmental studies required for federal and local
permitting. All applicable permits would be obtained prior to site construction. Vertical Bridge will attempt to
maximize winter downtime to complete permitting and site engineering. Tower construction would be completed
in 2021 after receipt of applicable Federal and Local permits. The carrier would like to start providing improved
wireless service in the area as soon as possible, so please be assured that we will work very diligently to get to
that point of construction start. Vertical Bridge will endeavor to “fast-track” the development and construction
of the tower so that Verizon Wireless can start providing improved wireless service. As of right now, if the RFP is
awarded by end of November, the forecast for construction start would be mid-to-late summer 2021.

10.0 Proposed Lease Price

Vertical Bridge proposes an annual rent lease payment of Nine Thousand Dollars ($9,000), with an annual
escalator increase of one percent (1%).
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TOWER OWNER: SHEET # TITLE
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ENGINEERING:

NEW HORIZONS TELECOM, INC.
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ALASKA 99645 PHONE - (907)
761-6000 LICENSE # AECC610

CIVIL ENGINEER :
DALE R, BROWNING, PE
PHONE - (907) 761-6069

PROPERTY OWNER:
CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA

100 LINCOLN STREET
SITKA, AK 99835

PLANNING DIRECTOR:
AMY AINSLIE
PHONE - (907) 747-1815
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PARCEL ID:
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OWNER SITE NAME:
OWNER SITE NUMBER:
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MILE 0.8 HARBOR MOUNTAIN BYPASS ROAD - SITKA, AK 99835
TRACT C, ALASKA STATE LAND SURVEY NO. 79-4, ACCORDING TO
PLAT NO. 79-13, SITXA RECORDING DISTRICT, FIRST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT, STATE OF ALASKA

2-4940-000

57° 05' 55.32" N (PRELIMINARY)
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City and Borough of Sitka

PROVIDING FOR TODAY...PREPARING FOR TOMORROW

Coast Guard City, USA

City and Borough of Sitka
Attn: Amy Ainslie

100 Lincoln Street,

Sitka, AK 99835

December 17, 2020

New Horizons Telecom, Inc.
Attn: Sherrie Greenshields
RE: Harbor Mountain Bypass Cell Tower Parcel Lease RFP

Dear Ms. Greenshields,

The City and Borough of Sitka (CBS) would like to thank Vertical Bridge Development, LLC
and New Horizons Telecom, Inc. for their response to the Request for Proposals (RFP) that CBS
issued for a cell tower lease parcel on Harbor Mountain Bypass Road here in Sitka. Overall, CBS
is interested in pursuing a lease with Vertical Bridge and New Horizons. However, there are
several adjustments to Vertical Bridge/New Horizons” RFP response CBS would like to request
before we feel we can accept the response and move forward with developing the lease
agreement.

1. Lease Price

a. Annual Lease Price: The review team for the RFP felt unanimously that the
consideration offered for the annual lease price was too low. Based on our
market research, and fees paid by other local carriers for similar services on
other CBS infrastructure, CBS requests a rate of $6,000 per month, paid
annually. This rate includes consideration for future subletting of co-location
spots, so additional royalties/sublet payments will not be levied.

b. Escalator Rate: CBS is amenable to a fixed annual escalator percentage. Given
the average annual CPI adjustments in recent history (which CBS usually uses
for lease rate adjustments), CBS requests the annual escalator rate of 2%.

2. The description of the site plan did not provide specifics on buffering/visual screening
of the tower itself, though CBS did appreciate that plans will be developed to retain as
many trees as possible on the lease site. Please provide more clarification on plans to
reduce the visual impact of the tower.



3. Please include a written and/or pictorial description of access and staging areas that will
need to be utilized for construction of the tower outside of the lease area. CBS will
require Vertical Bridge/New Horizons to obtain a temporary construction easement for
areas of the right-of-way or other municipal land to be utilized for construction.

Please keep in mind that ultimate approval of the lease and its terms will be made by the
Assembly of the City and Borough of Sitka.

CBS respectfully requests a response to these changes by January 8, 2021, unless a later date is
requested by Vertical Bridge/New Horizons. Please feel free to contact me for any questions or
clarifications.

Amy Ainslie

Planning Director

City and Borough of Sitka
amy.ainslie@cityofsitka.org
907-747-1815

Delivered electronically to sgreenshields@nhtiusa.com

CC: John Leach, Municipal Administrator
Melissa Haley, Finance Director
Michael Harmon, Public Works Director

Page 2 of 2
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¢ l 750 Park of Commerce Drive, Suite 200
\’CI‘th‘cl ‘ Bl\‘u"e: Rat}\\.n; ‘: 187
+1 (561) 948 - 6367
VerticalBridge.com
February 25, 2021
City and Borough of Sitka
Attn: Amy Ainslie, Planning Director
100 Lincoln Street
Sitka, AK 99835
RE: Harbor Mountain Bypass Cell Tower Parcel Lease RFP

Vertical Bridge US-AK-5268 Granite Creek
Dear Ms. Ainslie:

This letter is in response to the letter dated 12-17-2020 from the City and Borough of Sitka
(“CBS”), and the extension granted by CBS via email on 02-02-2021 to the new response
due date of 02-26-2021. We thank you for granting Vertical Bridge Development, LLC
(“vB”) additional time to gather comparable information to hopefully bring us closer
together in the financials of the “Lease Price” for the proposed cell tower agreement, and
as it currently stands that both parties have interest in pursuing the agreement at fair
market value.

The current hurdle being the financials, or Lease Price, of the agreement, based on VB’s
initial proposed rent in the RFP of $750 per month with annual escalator of 1%. As part of
this response, VB will adjust the proposed offer to these below business terms:
e Monthly Rent = $1,000 (rent can be paid monthly or annually, whatever CBS preference is)
Rent Escalator = 2% Annually, as requested by CBS
Rent Revenue Sharing = 33% of Rent Revenues received by future collocators, or subtenants

o Note: The initial subtenant on the tower Verizon is not included in Revenue Sharing

o VB cannot guarantee any future subletting will come to fruition, thus cannot pay those

additional rents upfront, as requested by CBS

Initial Term 5 years, with five Renewal Terms of 5 years each, for total Term Length = 30 Years
e LleaseAreais 75’ x 75/, but fenced compound is 50’ x 50’

Regarding the Lease Price counter-proposed by CBS of $6,000 per month, as we discussed
over the phone, this amount is substantially well above even the highest end of industry
Lease Prices, and the research that | have found which | believe may have led CBS to that
amount is based off a deal between GCl and Sitka Electric Department for multiple towers
in Sitka, and of which the structure of that agreement and upfront capital expenditures is
very different than what VB is proposing at Harbor Mountain Bypass Road. The multiple-
tower GCI deal would not be a fair comparison. | do not have any first-hand knowledge of
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that deal, only information ascertained was from local articles and publications, but that
was the only information | found that could have led to the $6,000 counter-offer.

Regarding a potential solution to bringing us to agreement in fair market value for the
Lease Price, | would request that CBS reach out to their counterparts or research
comparable agreements that are in Juneau and Kodiak. These agreements should be
public information, and, in fact, City of Kodiak has their 11 communication site lease
agreements posted on their website. In addition, VB has a very comparable existing
agreement with City of Juneau, whereas the proposed tower facility is located on the edge
of City at the water reservoir facility at 3000 Jackson Road. Possibly a discussion between
CBS and Juneau would help in the determination of fair market base rent.

Finally, my research has found that Sitka’s local real estate appraiser Charles Horan had
performed a “market rental appraisal” specifically for a cell tower lease tract in Juneau
dated February 6, 2018 and the conclusion of that report was a market base rent as of
August 23, 2017 is $9,600 per year or $800 per month. If CBS would request such similar
appraisal be conducted by Horan & Company, LLC (Charles Horan), then VB would be
willing to commission that study at VB'’s cost. | have already spoken with Charles Horan to
confirm that he has the ability and expertise to perform such appraisal, and it sounds like
he has knowledge of cell tower agreements and has performed multiple such appraisals in
the past. Having a local Sitka expert provide an opinion in the matter could help.

Regarding buffering/visual screening of the tower, VB is open to the discussion of any
reasonable options to help lessen the visual impact of the proposed tower. The best
solution is to retain as many existing vegetation and trees around the fenced compound
facility. In addition, we could include slates within the chain-link fence, or possibly even a
wood fence, but those wood fences do degrade at a much faster pace over time in
inclement weather. Having the tower painted green or brown to blend in the surrounding
environment is an option, but again, | would caution that approach as over time weather
tends to make an impact and my experience has shown that the galvanized steel visual
over time is the best approach. In short, VB is willing to work with CBS on a design that is
a good approach for both parties.

Regarding description of access and staging areas during the construction stage, VB agrees
that obtaining a temporary construction easement or permit from CBS would be the best
approach. Normally the access easement will include an area right outside the fenced
compound that would be large enough to stage the heavy machinery and trucks during
construction. In this case, because we would want to retain as many trees as possible, the
likely staging area would be on Harbor Mountain Bypass Road, which we would
coordinate with CBS. Once the compound area is cleared and grubbed, that will give the
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construction crews more room to work within the compound as well. The standard
process involves a pre-construction and coordination meeting on site with VB reps and
CBS reps. We would also be happy to walk through all of the detailed steps involved
leading up to and during construction, and will provide a detailed construction schedule
and timeline prior to starting, if and when we get to that point.

VB is excited to help bring improved wireless services to Sitka, and view this as a potential
partnership between VB and CBS. Look forward to furthering the discussion regarding this
proposal.

Sincerely,

Shore Hodktd

Steve Hedges

Project Manager, Tower Development
Vertical Bridge

750 Park of Commerce Drive, Suite 200
Boca Raton, FL 33487
SHedges@verticalbridge.com
773.988.1715 mobile

Delivered electronically to Amy.Ainslie@cityofsitka.org

cc: Sherrie Greenshields, New Horizons Telecom
Sierra Larson, New Horizons Telecom
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